










































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































n nolo y 
11000 N. MoPac Expressway, Suite 500 
Austin, Texas 78759 
Phone: (512) 451-6334 
Fax: (512) 459-1459 

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 
DEPT. OF ENV. HEALTH SERVICES 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MGMT DIV. 
P.O. BOX 129261 
SAN DIEGO, CA 92112 

Test Date: 2/8/2017 
Order Number: 3434335 

Dear Regulator, 

Date Printed and Mailed: 2/13/2017 

Enclosed are the results of recent testing performed at the following facility: 

Palomar Medical Center 
555 East Valley Parkway 
Escondido, CA 92025 

In an effort to keep all our record keeping and reporting requirements as current as possible, 
Tanknology kindly requests you notify Dawn Kohlmeyer in writing at dkohlmeyer@tanknology.com 
when your CUPA requires all records to be submitted electronically via the CERS database. Your 
assistance in this endeavor is greatly appreciated. 

Testing performed: 
LINE TEST 

Sincerely, 

Dawn Kohlmeyer 
Manager, Field Repo1iing 



Tanknology Product Line Tightness Test 
Work Order: 3434335 
Site Name/ID: 7/ =-pA-:-:-LO=-:-:M:-:A-=R:-:M-:::E::-D:-::IC:-A:-:L----------

Address: 555 East Valley Parkway 
City: Escondido 

Tank Information 

Test Method 

Customer Tank ID 

Product Name 

Delivery Type 

Test Pressure 

Test Start Time 

Test End Time 

Final Leak Rate 

Test Result(P/F/1) 

Test was performed per 
3rd party certifications as 
specified in 40 CFR parts 
280 and 281 

Tank# 1 
Line# 1 

TLD-1 

T1 DIESEL 

Diesel 

Supply Line 

15 

09:03 

10:03 

0.00 

Pass 

Yes 

Tank# 1 Tank# 1 Tank# 
Line# 3 Line# 4 Line# 

TLD-1 TLD-1 

T1 DIESEL T1 DIESEL 

Diesel Diesel 

Supply Line return line 

15 15 

09:03 10:19 

10:03 11:19 

0.00 0.00 

Pass Pass 

Yes Yes 

Page 1 of 1 

Date: 2/8/2017 

State: CA Zip: 92025 

Tank# Tank# 
Line# Line# 

Technician Comments: Line 1 and line 3 are feed lines for generator and boiler. Line 4 is return line for boiler. Unable to test 
return line for generator do to time. Will need to return for line test on generator return line. 

Technician Name: 

Technician Signature: 

Patrick Pfrang Certification #: 44642 exp: 4/9/2019 

Environmental Compliance for Petroleum Systems 
©2017 Tanknology Inc., Austin, TX. All rights reserved. tanknology.com 



!I & Tanknology ''"' '"' '" ''"''' 
11 Work Order: 3434335 I. Site 10 I Name: _P:....A_:L'-'O:-=:M-=-A.::..R_M_E_D--,IC-A----:-L-/-Pa--:1-om-ar-M-ed-ic-a-I-C-e-nt-e-r -----------------

11 Address: 555 East Valley Parkway _ 

II Crty: Escondrdo State: CA Zrp:--=9::.::2::.::0-=2-=-5 __ _ 
11 - --

Palomar Medical Center 
555 East Valley Parkway 

Escondido, CA 92025 

Generator 
Room 

Boiler 

Valley Parkway 

Ball Valves 
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January 26, 2016 

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO/DEH 
P.O. BOX 129261 
SAN DIEGO, CA 92112-9261 

HUPFf-ttA 2.50 

RE: Invoice Submittal NotHicatlon- EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 1, 2016 

To Whom It May Concern: 

PALOMAR 
HEALTH 

Please note that, effective February 1, 2016, our remittance address for submitting invoices is changing. 
Additionally, we are pleased to announce that we are in the process of converting our Accounts Payable 
to a paperless imaging system. As such, we are requesting that all invoices be submitted via email, 
rather than via U.S. Mail. The remittance email address is listed below: 

Accounts. Payable@ palomarhealth.org 

While email is preferable, if your internal processes require that you send invoices via U.S. Mail, the 
address for remitting invoices will be: 

Palomar Health 
Attention: Accounts Payable 
800 W. Valley Parkway 
Suite 201 
Escondido, CA 92025 

REMINDER: Please be sure to obtain a PO prior to providing goods and services to Palomar Health, and 
reference the PO number on each invoice submitted. 

In conjunction with the move, the phone numbers for your Accounts Payable contacts will also be 
changing, as noted below: 

Kristine Roberts AP Sueervisor 

Cherrie Boes AP Accountinq Clerk: Vendor Names A- D 

Emilv Almanzar AP Accounting Clerk: Vendor Names E- 0 

Elaine Patrao AP Accounting Clerk: Vendor Names P- Z 
AP Accounting Clerk: Employee Reimbursement; Utilities; Patient 

Marivic Adames Refunds: Payments 

you a valuable Palomar Health partner! 

/

1 

/lS:·· 
Love 

Diredor of Finance 

Web VNIW.pnlornmhcoi!tl o1q A California Health Care District 

442-281-3747 

442-281-37 49 

442-281-3752 

442-281-3751 

442-281-37 48 



PALOMAR 
HEALTH 

Finance 
800 West Valley Parkway 
Suite 201 
Escondido, CA 92025 

Address Service Requested 

RETU <N SERVICE REQUESTED olll 
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Schiess, Romina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dear Ms. Stephanie Love, 

Schiess, Romina 
Thursday, February 11, 2016 7:19PM 
'accounts.payable@palomarhealth.org' 
Invoice submittal notification 

I received your correspondence regarding updating the invoice address for Palomar Health sites in San Diego County. 

n the County of San Diego we do these updates on an online database called the California Environmental Reporting 

System. The website is www.cers.calepa.ca.gov 

Please contact me and I can let you know who has access in CERS to your sites. 

As for sending our invoice thru email. We apologize, but our current process does not allow for that, our invoices are 

sent in the regular mail. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at your convenience. 

Sincerely, 

Romina Schiess 

Romina Schiess 
Environmental Health Specialist 
County of San Diego 
(619) 249-8704 
Romina.Schiess@sdcounty.ca.gov 

1 



([Loun±tr nf itgn 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH-HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION 

P.O. BOX 129261, SAN DIEGO, CA 921,12-9261 
(619) 338·2222 FAX (619) 338-2377; 1-800-253-9933 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK MONITORING SYSTEM CERTIFICATION 
Authority Cited: Chapter 6. 7, Health and Code; Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, Cal!fornia Code ofRegulations 

This fonn must be used to document installation, testing and servicing of monitoting equipment. A separate certification or report must 
be prepared for each monitoring system control panel by the technician who performs the work. A copy of this form must be provided 
to the tank system owner/operator. The owner/operator must submit a copy of this form to the local agency regulating UST systems 
within 30 days of test date. 
Plan Check Number: Permit Number: _________ _ 

A. General Information 
Facility Name: Palomar Medical Center (Downtown Campus) Bldg. No.:_P_M_c_o_c __ _ 

Site Address: 555 East Valley Parkway City: Escondido Zip:_9_2_02_5 ______ _ 

Facility Contact Person: _s_c_ot_t_F_os_te_r ______________ Contact Phone No.: __________ _ 

Make/Model of Monitoring System: Pnumercator TMS-2000 Date of Testing/Servicing: 2016-11-01 __ 

B I . t nven ory o fE t,qmpmen t T t 1/C t'f' d es e( Cr I IC : Check the appropriate boxes to indicate spedlk equipment installed/ inspected/serviced: 

Tank ID: · · Diesel- 3,000 Gallon - UST TanklO: 
D In-Tank Gauging Pl'obe. Model: D In-Tank Gauging Probe. Model: 

E1 Annular Space or Vault Sensor. Model: ES-825-1 OOF D Annular Space or Vault Sensor. Model: 

El Piping Sump I Trench Sensor(s). Model: LS600 D Piping Sump I Trench Sensor(s). Model: 

E1 Fill Sump Sensor(s). M.odel: LS600 D Fill Sump Sensor(s). Model: 

D Mechanical Line Leak Detector. Model: D Mechanical Line Leak Detector. Model: 

D Electronic Line Leak Detector. Model: D Electronic Line Leak Detector. Model: 

EJ Tank Overfill I High-Level Sensor. Model: Mechanical 

D Other (specify equipment type and model in Section Eon Page 2). 
D Tank Overfill/ High-Level Sensor. Model: 
D Other (specify equipment type and mode! in Section Eon Page 2). 

TanklD: TanklD: 
DIn-Tank Gauging Probe. Model: D In-Tank Gauging Probe. Model: 

D Annular Space or Vault Sensor. Model: D Annular Space or Vault Sensor. Model: 

D Piping Sump I Trench Sensor(s). Model: D Piping Sump I Trench Sensor(s). Model: 

D Fill Sump Sensor(s). Model: D Fill Sump Sensor(s). Model: 
D Mechanical Line Leak Detector. Model: D Mechanical Line Leak Detector. Model: 

D Electronic Line Leak Detector. Model: D Electronic Line Leak Detector. Model: 

D Tank Overfill I High-Level Sensor. Model: D Tank Overfill/ High-Level Sensor. Model: 
D Other (specify equipment type and model in Section Eon Page 2). D Other (specify equipment type and model in Section E on Page 2). 

Dispenser ID: Dispenser ID: 
D Dispenser Containment Sensor(s). Model: D Dispenser Containment Sensor(s). Model: 

D Shear Va!ve(s). D Shear Valve(s). 

D Dispenser Containment Float(s) and Chain(s). D Dispenser Containment Float(s) and Chain(s). 

Dispenser ID: Dispenser ID: 
D Dispenser Containment Sensor(s). Model: D Dispenser Containment Sensor(s). Model: 

D Shear Valve(s). D Shear Valve(s). 

D Dispenser Containment Float(s) and Chain(s). D Dispenser Containment Float(s) and Chain(s). 

Dispenser ID: I I Dispenser ID: 
D Dispenser Containment Sensor(s). Model: D Dispenser Containment Sensor(s). Model: 

D Shear Valve(s). D Shear Valve(s). 

ODispenser Containment Float(s) and Chain(s) . D Dispenser Containment Float(s) and Chain(s). 
. . 

*lfthe facJhty contams more tanks or d1spensers, copy th1s form. Include infonnatJon for every tank and dispenser at the facility. 

C. Certification - 1 certify that the equipment identified in this document was installed/inspected/serviced in accordance with the 

manufacturers' guidelines. Attached to this Certification is information (e.g. manufacturers' checklists) necessary to verify that this 

information is correct and a Plot Plan showing the layout of monitoring equipment. For any equipment capable of genernting snch reports, I 

have also attnched a copy of the report (check all that app(v): El System set-up 0 Alarm h.Fis;;.;t;.;;o.:..r.o...;;r...;;e=o.:..rt.;;.,_ _______ ___, 

Technician Name (print):...;.P_a_u_I...:;M..:..:..;:c_L_a_n_e __________________ Signatme· Paul Mclane gi;,;,;;;;:;=: 
Certification No.: ...:;8....:1c..:9....:1c..:8.:..7.:..3-....:U....:T.:....__ _________________ Lieense No.:_7_0_3_1_9_0 ________ _ 

Testing Company Name: SunWest Engineering Const., Inc. Phone No.: (888) 588-8737 

Testing Company Address: 4780 Cheyenne Way, Chino, CA 91710 Date ofTesting/Servieing: _20_1_6_-1_1_-0_1 ___ _ 

HM-9301 (03/08) Page 1 orO County of San Diego-DEB-Hazardous Materials Division 



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK MONITORING SYSTEM CERTIFICATION 

D. Results of Testing/Servicing .Permit Number: 

Software Version Installed: N/A ----------------------------------

c omplete the ll 0 owmg chec 1St: 

0 Yes 0 No* Is the audible alarm operational? 

0Yes D No* Is the visual alarm operational? 

0Yes D No* Were all sensors visually inspected, functionally tested, and confirmed operational? 

0 Yes D No* Were all sensors installed at lowest point of secondary containment and positioned so that other equipment will 
not interfere with their proper operation? 

DYes D No* If alarms m·e relayed to a remote monitoring station, is all communications equipment (e.g. modem) 

0 N/A operational? 

DYes 0 No* For pressurized piping systems, does the turbine automatically shut down if the piping secondary containment 

0 N/A monitoring system detects a leak, fails to operate, or is electrically disconnected? Ifycs: which sensors initiate 

D 
positive shut-down? (Check all that appl;1 D Sump/Trench Sensors; 0 Dispenser Containment Sensors. 

Did you confirm positive shut-down due to leaks and sensor failure/disconnection? DYes; D No. 

DYes D No* For tank systems that utilize the monitoring system as the primary tank overfill warning device (i.e. no 

.0 N/A mechanical overlill prevention valve is installed), is the overfill warning alarm visible and audible at the tank 

fill point(s) and operating properly? If so, at what percent of tank capacity does the alarm trigger? 

'% 
0 Yes* 0 No Was any monitoring equipment replaced? If yes, identify specific sensors, probes, or other equipment replaced 

and list the manufacturer name and model for all replacement parts in Section E below. 

DYes* 0No Was liquid found inside any secondary containment systems designed as dry systems? (Check all that app(v) 
0 Product; 0 Water. If yes, describe causes in Section E, below. 

0 Yes 0 No* Was monitoring system set-up reviewed to ensure proper settings? Attach set up reports, if applicable 

0Yes D No* Is all monitoring equipment operational per manufacturer's specifications? 

*In Section E below, describe how and when these deficiencies were or will be corrected. 

E. Comments:----------------------------------­

There is an overfill prevention valve installed in drop tube. No tank probe is installed. 

HM-9301 (03/08) Page2 ofU County of San Diego-DEH-Hazardous Materials Division 



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK MONITORING SYSTEM CERTIFICATION 

F. In-Tank Gauging I SIR Equipment: Permit Number: __________ _ 
D Check this box if tank gauging is used only tor inventory control 

El Check this box if no tank gauging or SIR equipment is installed 

This section must be completed if in-tank gauging equipment is used to perfonn leak detection monitoring. 

c I f II omp1etc t 1e 0 owmgc h kl" t ec IS : 

DYes D No* Has all input wiring been inspected for proper entry and tennination, including testing for ground faults? 

DYes D No* Were all tank gauging probes visually inspected for damage and residue buildup? 

DYes D No* Was accuracy of system product level readings tested? 

DYes D No* Was accuracy of system water level readings tested? 

DYes D No* Were all probes reinstalled properly? 

D Yes D No* Were all items on the equipment manufacturer's maintenance checklist completed? 

* ln Section H below, describe how and when these deficiencies were or will be corrected. 

G. Line Leak Detectors (LLD): El Check this box ifLLDs are not installed. 

c ompJ ete the following c tee kl" 1st: 

DYes D No* For equipment start-up or annual equipment certification, was a leak simulated to verify LLD perfonnancc? 

D N/A (Check all that apply) Simulated leak rate: D 3 g.p.h.; 0 0.1 g.p.h.; 00.2 g.p.h. 

0 Yes 0 No* Were all LLDs confitmcd operational and accurate within regulatory requirements? 

0 Yes 0 No* Was the testing apparatus properly calibrated? 

D Yes 0 No* For mechanical LLDs, does the LLD restrict product flow if it detects a leak? 

0 N/A 

D Yes 0 No* For electronic LLDs, docs the turbine automatically shut off if the LLD detects a leak? 
0 N/A 

D Yes 0 No* For electronic LLDs, does the turbine automatically shut off if any portion of the monitoring system is disabled 
0 N/A or disconnected? 

D Yes 0 No* For electronic LLDs, does the turbine automatically shut off if any portion of the monitoring system 
0 N/A malfunctions or fails a test? 

D Yes 0 No* For electronic LLDs, have all accessible wiring connections been visually inspected? 
0 N/A 

DYes 0 No* Were all items on the equipment manufacturer's maintenance checklist completed? 

* In Section H below, describe how and when these deficiencies were or wiJl be corrected. 

H. Comments:---------------------------------­
Suction system. 

HM-9301 (03/08) Page 3 ofO County of San Diego-DEH-Hazat•dous Materials Division 



County of San Diego 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH-HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION 

P. 0. BOX 129261, SAN DIEGO, CA 92112-9261 (619) 338-2222. FAX (619) 338-2377; 1-800-253-9933 
... 

This torm is intended for use by 1l1e completed ti1nn and 
printouts !rom tests (if applicable), should be provided to the Jacility owner/operator tor submittal to the local regulatory agency. 

1. FACILITY INFORMATION 

Facility Name: Palomar Medical Center (Downtown Campus} I UPF .Permit# 

Facility Address; 555 East Valley Parkway, Escondido, CA 92025 I Testing Date: 2016-11-01 

Facility Contact: Scott Foster I Phone: (760} 739-3549 

Date Local Agency Was Notified of Testing: TODO:AgencyNotified 

Name of Local Agency Inspector ({jjJresent during testing): Gary Griffith 

2. TESTING CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 

Company Name: SunWest Engineering Const., Inc. 
Technician Conducting Test: Paul Mclane 
Credenti\1ls1

: 0 CSLB Contractor EJICC Service Tech. 0SWRCB Tank Tester 0 Other (,Specifi) 

License Number(s): 8191873-UT 

3. SPILL BUCKET TESTING lNFORMA TION 

'T'esl Method IJsed: EJ Hydrostatic OVacuum OOtherl 

Test Equipment Used; Tape Measure Equipment Resolution: 0" 

SPILL BUCKET lD 1 2 3 4 

Taul{ #: 3,000 Gallon - Diesel - Fill 10,000 Gallon- Diesel- Fill II II 
contained: Diesel Diesel ll II 

Bucket Installation Type: 
ODirect Bury ODirect Bury ODirect Bury ODirect Bury 
EJContained in Sump EJContained in S OContained in Sump 0Contained in Sump 

Bucket Diameter: 12" 12" 

Bucket Depth: 14" 14" 
Wait time between applying 
vacuum/water and start of test: 15 Min. 15 Min. 

Test Start Time (T1): 8:30am 8:30am 

Initial Reading (R1): 13" 13" 

·rest End Time (T1.-): 9:30am 9:30am 

Final Reading (Rr): 13" 13" 

Test Duration (TF- T1): 1 Hour 1 Hour 

Change in Reading (Rr - T< 1): NaN NaN 

Pass/Fail Threshold or Ctitcria: 0" 0" 

Test Result: E) Pass OF ail E) Pass OF ail OPass OFaii OPass OFaii 

Comments- (include il?lormation on repairs made prior to testing, and recommendedfo/low-upforfailed test:,:) 

CERTIFICATION OF TECHNICIAN RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDUCTING THIS TESTING 
I hereby cert(jy that ttll the containetl in this teport is true, accurate, mul in full compliance with legal requirements. 

Technician's Signature: Paul Mclane Date: 2016-11-01 

HM: 9010(04-07) SWRCB (01/06) 

1 State laws and regulations do not currently require testing to be perfonned by a quali11ed contractor. However, local requirements may be more stringent. 
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COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 
CORRECTIVE ACTION FORM TO 

DOCUMENT RETURN TO COMPLIANCE 

INSPECTION DATE: 11/01/2016 
RECORD ID #: DEH2002-HUPFP-114230 
SPECIALIST: Gary Griffith 
INSPECTION CONTACT:Scott Foster 
TITLE: Maintenance Lead Operator 
PHONE: {760) 644-7120 
E -MAlL: scott. foster@palomarhealth.org 

FACILITY NAME: PALOMAR HEALTH DOWNTOWN CAMPUS 
ADDRESS: 555 E VALLEY PKWY 
CITY/ZIP: ESCONDIDO /92025 -----------------------------

VIOL# 
DATE INDICATE HOW VIOLATIONS WERE CORRECTED 

CORRECTED (Attach Any Supporting Documentation) 

A Certification of Financial Responsibility was uploaded to CERS and a copy 
#1 2010007 11/2/2016 was sent to the inspector 

DUE DATE 

12/01/2016 

I certify under penalty of Jaw that this facility has corrected all violations marked on the Compliance Inspection Report/Notice of Violation. I have personally examined and am 
familiar with the information submitted and believe the information is true, accurate and complete. I am authorized to file this certification for the facility, and am aware that 
there are significant penalties for submitting false information. 

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO USE ONLY 

REVIEWED BY: 

SPECIALIST'S COMMENTS: 

[3J\11 violations noted on date listed above were corrected 

D Based On Information Provided By The Facility 

D Based On Field Verification By Specialist 

DATE: 

entered by Specialist on: __ 1 _1_/_· _e-_/_(,_____1 _b __ _ 
D RTC entered by Office Assistant on: ____________ _ 

Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division, P.O. Box 129261, San Diego, CA 92112-9261 

!lttQ;lLif>LWW .sdcd_!:!_l},_grg 858-505-6880 

HM-926(01/15) 



· · ··- ·-······-·-engineering constructors, inc. 

4780 Cheyenne Way 
Chino, CA 91710 
(909) 594-9850 
Fax: (909) 594-6169 

October 6, 2016 

Agency: 
San Diego County Department of Environmental Health 

Attn: UST Program I CUPA 
PO Box 129261 
San Diego, CA 92112-9261 

Subject: Monitoring System Certification and Secondary Containment Testing -Pass 

Enclosed please find the original copy of the Monitoring System Certification and the Secondary 

Containment Testing for the Palomar Health facility located at: 

Palomar Medical Center (Downtown Campus)- 555 East Valley Parkway, Escondido, CA 92025 

The tanks/systems have been tested/calibrated in accordance with the manufacturer's 

instructions and meet the manufacturer's specification. 

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (909) 594-9850 

Ext. 8011, or you may reach Mike Dorsey at ( 619) 338-2139 

Suzanne Kissick 
SunWest E.C., Inc. 



illnunttl nf 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH-HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION 

P.O. BOX 129261, SAN DIEGO, CA 92112·9261 
(619) 338-2222 FAX (619) 338-2377; 1-800·253·9933 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK MONITORING SYSTEM CERTIFICATION 
Authority Cited: Chapter 6. 7, Health and SC!fe(v Code; Chapter 16. DiFision 3, Title 23, Cal(fbrnia Code ofRegulations 

This form must be used to document installation, testing and servicing of monitoring equipment. A separate certification or report must 
be prepared for each monitoring system control ranel by the technician who performs the work. A copy of this form must be provided 
to the tank system owner/operator. The owner/operator must submit a copy of this form to the local agency regulating UST systems 
within 30 days of test date. 
Plan Check Number: Permit Number: 0 "If :lc;:Jc:? J. - H v P FlY" II\' :nc 
A. General Information 
Facility Name: Palomar Medical Center (Downtown Campus) Bldg. No.: _____ _ 

Site Address: 555 East Valley Parkway City: Escondido Zip:_9_20_2_5 _____ _ 

Facility Contact Person: ..:Fo..:s..:te..:r ______________ Contact Phone No.: _,(.:..76..:0"")..:.64..:4.:..·.:..71.:..:2:..:0 __________ _ 

Make/Model of Monitoring System: Pnuemercator TMS-2000 Date of Testing/Servicing: 2016-09-30 __ 

B I . t nvcn ory o fE cqmpmcn t T t d/C t'f' d cs c Cl' I IC : Check tlw appropri:1te boxes to indicate spedlk equipment installed! insjJCcted/scrviced: 

TankiD: Diesel- 10,000 Gallon. UST Tank ID: 
0 In-Tank Gauging Probe. Model: D In-Tank Gauging Probe. Model: 
0 Annular Space or Vault Sensor. Model: LS600 O Annular Space or Vault Sensor. Model: 

0 Piping Sump/ Trench Sensor(s). Model: LS600 0 Piping Sump/ Trench Sensor(s). Model: 
0 Fill Sump Scnsor(s). Model: LS600 0 Fill Sump Sensor(s). Model: 
0 Mechanical Line Leak Detector. Model: D Mechanical Line Leak Detector. Model: 

D Electronic Line Leak Detector. Model: 0 Electronic Line Leak Detector. Model: 
0 Tank Overfill/ High-Level Sensor. Model: Mechanical 0 Tank Over!ill I High-Level Sensor. Model: 
0 Other (specify equipment type and model in Section Eon Page 2). 0 Other (specify equipment type and model in Section Eon Page 2). 

Tank ID: TankiD: 
D ln-·rank Gauging l'robe. Model: 0 In-Tank Gauging Probe. Model: 
D Annular Space or Vault Sensor. Model: 0 Annular Space or Vault Sensor. Model: 
D Piping Sump/ Trench Sensor(s). Model: 0 Piping Sump I Trench Sensor(s). Model: 

0 Fill Sump Scnsor(s). Model: D Fill Sump Scnsor(s). Model: 
0 Mechanical Line Leak Detector. Model: 0 Mechanical Line Leak Detector. Model: 
D Electronic Line Leak Detector. Model: D Electronic Line Leak Detector. Model: .C l 
0 Tank Overfill/ High-Level Sensor. Model: 0 Tank Overtill/ High-Level Sensor. Model: 
D Other (specify equipment type and model in Section Eon Page 2). D Other (specify equipment type and model in Section E on Page 2). 

Dispenser ID: Dispenser ID: 
Model: Model: D Disp1.:nser Containment Sensor(s). 0 Dispenser Containment Sensor(s). ---------

D Shear Valve(s). D Shear Valvc(s). 

D Dispenser Containment Float(s) and D Dispenser Containment Float(s) and Chain(s). 

Dispenser ID: Dispenser ID: 
D Dispenser Containment Scnsor(s). Model: D Dispenser Containment Sensor(s). Model: 
0 Shear Valve(s). D Shear Valve(s). 
0 Dispenser Containment Float(s) and Chain(s). 0 Dispenser Containment Float(s) and Chain(s). 

DiSI>enser ID: I I Dispenser ID: 
D Dispenser Containment Scnsor(s). Model: D Dispenser Containment SensOt·(s). Model: 
D Shear Valve(s). 0 Shear Valve(s). 
ODispenser Containment Float(s) and Chain(s). D Dispenser Containment Float(s) and Chain(s). 

* [f the htcJIJty contall\s more tanks or dispensers, copy this form. Include information for every tank and dispenser at the facility. 

C. Certification - I certify that the equipment identified in this document was installed/inspected/serviced in accordance with the 
manufacturers' guidelines. Attached to this Cet·tlfication is information (e.g. manufacturers' checklists) necessnry to verify thnt this 
infot·mation is and a ]>Jot Plan showing the lnyout of monitoring equipment. For any equipment capnble of genemting such reports, I 
have also attached a copy of the report (check all tlwt app(v): 0 System set-up E1 Alarm hr;is:.:.:tc:::o.:..r.!....:.r..:c=o.:..rt::___..,.,.,...,__ ____ __, 

Sl·g 1att1.,. Paul Mclane Technician Name (print):_P_a_u_I_M_c_L_a_n_e _________________ , 1, rc 

Certilication No.: 8191873-UT License No.: 703190 --------------------------------------------- ----------------------
Testing Company Name: SunWest Engineering Const., Inc. Phone No.: (888) 588-8737 

Testing Company Address: 4780 Cheyenne Way, Chino, CA 91710 Date ofTcsting/Servicing: _20_1_6-_0_9·_30 ___ _ 

HM-9301 (03/08) Page .I of0 County of San Dicgo-DEH-Hazardous Materials .Division 

QA/QC APPROVED 
10/3/20161 0:50 AMBrandon B 



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK MONITORING SYSTEM CERTIFICATION 

D. Results of Testing/Servicing Permit Number: 

Software Version Installed: N/A 

c omp etc t h II e 0 owmgc h kr ec tst: 

0 Yes D No* Is the audible alarm operational? 
0 Yes 0 No* Is the visual alarm operational? 
[7] Yes D No* Were all sensors visually inspected, functionally tested, and confirmed operational? 
0 Yes D No* Were all sensors installed at lowest point of secondary containment and positioned so that other equipment will 

not interfere with their proper operation? 
DYes D No* If alarms arc relayed to a remote monitoring station, is all communications equipment (e.g. modem) 

0 N/A operational? 

DYes D No* For pressurized piping systems, docs the turbine automatically shut down if the piping secondary containment 
0 N/A monitoring system detects a leak, fails to operate, or is electrically disconnected? If yes: which sensors initiate 

D 
positive shut-down? (Check a/! that appiJ1 0 Sump/Trench Sensors; 0 Dispenser Containment Sensors. 
Did you confirm positive shut-down due to leaks and sensor failure/disconnection? DYes; D No. 

0 Yes D No* For tank systems that utilize the monitoring system as the primary tank overfill warning device (i.e. no 
0 N/A mechanical overfill prevention valve is installed), is the overfill warning alarm visible and audible at the tank 

till point(s) and operating properly? If so, at what percent of tank capacity docs the alarm trigger? 
'% 

0 Yes* 0 No Was any monitoring equipment replaced? If yes, identify specific sensors, probes, or other equipment replaced 
and list the manufacturer name and model for all replacement parts in Section E, below. 

DYes* 0 No Was liquid tound inside any sccondmy containment systems designed as dry systems? (Check all that appfv) 
D Product; D Water. If yes, describe causes in Section E, below. 

0 Yes D No* Was monitoring system set-up reviewed to ensure proper settings? Attach setup reports, if applicable 
0 Yes D No* Is all monitoring equipment operational per manufacturer's specifications? 

*In Section E below, describe how and when these deficiencies were or will be corrected. 

E. Comments: ----------------------------------------------------------------------­
Other sensor from page #1: Piping transition sump sensor LS600 was certified. There is an overfill 
prevention valve installed in drop tube. 

HM-9301 (03/08) Page2 of_D County of San Diego-DEH-Hazardous Materials Division 



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK MONITORING SYSTEM CERTIFICATION 

F. In-Tank Gauging I SIR Equipment: Permit Number: _________ _ 
D Check this box if tank gauging is used only J(w inventory control 

El Check this box if no tank gauging or SIR equipment is installed 

This section must be completed if in-tank gauging equipment is used to pcrfom1 leak detection monitoring. 

c I t tl f II .omp e e le 0 0Wlll2 C leC ld' t IS : 

D Yes D No* Has all input wiring been inspected for proper entry and termination, including testing for ground faults? 

D Yes D No* Were all tank gauging probes visually inspected for damage and residue buildup? 

D Yes D No* Was accuracy of system product level readings tcsted? 

D Yes D No* Was accuracy of system water level readings tested? 

D Yes D No* Were all probes reinstalled properly? 

D Yes D No* Were all items on the equipment manufacturer's maintenance checklist completed? 

*In Section H below, describe how and when these deficiencies were or will be corrected. 

G. Line Leak Detectors (LLD): El Check this box if LLDs arc not installed. 

c I f II omp etc t 1e 0 ld' 0Wlll2 C leC . 1St: 

D Yes D No* For equipment start-up or annual equipment certification. was a leak simulated to verify LLD performance? 

D N/A (Check all that apply) Simulated leak rate: D 3 g.p.h.; 0 0.1 g.p.h.; 00.2 g.p.h, 

D Yes 0 No* Were all LLDs confinned operational and accurate \Vithin rcgulatmy requirements? 

D Yes 0 No* Was the testing apparatus properly calibrated? 

D Yes 0 No* For mechanical LLDs, does the LLD restrict product flow if it detects a leak? 

0 N/A 

D Yes 0 No* For electronic LLDs, docs the turbine automatically shut off if the LLD detects a leak? 

0 N/A 

D Yes 0 No* For electronic LLDs, docs the turbine automatically shut off if any portion of the monitoring system is disabled 

0 N/A or disconnected? 

D Yes 0 No* For electronic LLDs, does the tmbine automatically shut off if any portion of the monitoring system 
0 N/A malfunctions or fails a test? 

D Yes 0 No* For electronic LLDs, have all accessible wiring connections been visually inspected? 
0 N/A 

0 Yes 0 No* Were all items on the equipment manufacturer's maintenance checklist completed? 

* In Section H below, describe how and when these deficiencies were or will be corrected. 

H. Comments: ------------------------------------------------------------------------------

HM-9301 (03/08) J>uge 3 orO County of Sun Diego-DEH-Haza1·dous Mnterials Division 
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SWRCB, January 2002 
Page _/_ of J.--

Secondary Containment Testing Report Form 

This form is intended for use by contractors performing periodic testing ofUSTsecondary containment systems. Use the 

appropriate pages of this form to report results for all components tested. The completed form, written test procedures, and 

printouts from tests (if applicable), should be provided to the facility owner/operator for submittal to the local regulatory agency. 

1. FACILITY INFORMATION 

Facility Name: Pcr/omor MedrCtll Culli!r 1 Date of Testing: 9-0&-!_L 
Facility Address: 5_65 Et:l<)-f Vtt /lev _/?tlrJc..wc1l)[_ &sa11dt do CA 
Facility Contact: 

f f / Phone: 

Date Local Agency Was Notified of Testing: 

Name of Local Agency Inspector (if present during testing): 

2. TESTING CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 

Company Name: Sur) We&+ 13 l(j 0 i n ec-r' Y\ j 

Technician Conducting Test: D1fflctc 
Credentials: Licensed Contractor 0 SWRCB Licensed Tank Tester 

License Type: c;:'cn e..r-q I g,q·1 f"leerltf\-.et 11 A"l License Number: /0311'0 
s,:,))l.'i\Ro/0'l>:JiM'<9;\i;slh'-"-'lWJ;0\'i1/l.¥.ts 

Manufacturer Training 

Manufacturer Component( s) Date Training Expires 

Tt7CtH1 IS-STS SvfYlP !e:.s fj tl c, 
j 

3. SUMMARY OF TEST RESULTS 

Component Pass Fail 
Not Repairs Component Pass Fail 

Not Repairs 

Tested Made Tested 

1/P/n(j Sump _N 0 0 0 0 0 0 L] 

/i'ar;st!ftdn StJm? )(!" 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

testing was performed, describe what was done with the water after completion of tests: 

CERTIFICATION OF TECHNICIAN RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDUCTING THIS TESTING 

To the best of my knowledge, the facts stated in this document are accurate and in full compliance with legal requirements 

Technician's Signature:. __ -..,l?J==e:.·--.-: -+--------------- Date: CJ -0&-/ h 



SWRCB, January 2002 Page 'L.-- of '2-
6. PIPING SUMP TESTING 

Test Method Developed By: ?(Sump Manufacturer D Industry Standard D Professional Engineer 

D Other · 

Test Method Uses: D Pressure DVacuum 

Comments- (include information on repairs made prior to testing, and recommended follow-up for failed tests) 

1 
If the testing method does not test the entire sump, specifY how much of the sump was tested. Methods not testing the 

entire sump should only be used if the monitoring system provides fail-safe shutdown. (See SWRCB LG-160) 
2 With the submersible pump running, place the sensor in product (discriminating sensors should be placed in water). The time 

between placing the sensor in product and the turbine shutting down is the response time. This should be done if the secondary 

containment method used does not test the entire volume of the sump. 

*This information is not needed if the entire sump is tested. 

Revision: 
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2160345 
PALOMAR MEDICAL CENTER 

555 EAST VALLEY PARKWAY 
ESCONDIDO CA 92025 

09/08/2016 11:41 

SUMP LEAK TEST REPORT 

PIPING 

TEST STARTED 11:26 AM 
TEST STARTED 09/08/2016 
BEGIN LEVEL !J, 3273 IN 
END TIME 11:41 AM 
END DATE 09/08/2016 
END LEVEL 6, 3281 IN 
LEAK THRESHOLD 0,002 IN 
TEST RESULT PASSED 

TRANSIT 

TEST STARTED 11:26 
TEST STARTED 09/08/2016 
BEGIN LEVEL 5, 0280 !t·l 
END TIME 11: a 1 Al1 
END DATE 
END LEVEL :), 0272 IN 
LEAK THRES . C. 002 IN 
rEST RESUL: PASSED 

2160345 
PALOMAR MFiJ I CA:. :ENTER 

555 EAST VALLEY PARKWAY 
ESCOND!i)iJ u, •Y't:::·c; 

09/08/20 G i;. J r AM 

SUMP l.EAK TEST REPORT 

PIPING 

TEST STARTED il:42 AM 
TEST STARTED 09/08/2016 
BEGIN LEVEL 6. 3283 IN 
END TIME 11:57 AM 
END DATE 09/08/2016 
END LEVEL 6, 3284 IN 
LEAK THRESHOLD 0,002 IN 
TEST RESULT PASSED 

TRANSIT 

TEST STARTED 11:42 AM 
TEST STARTED 09/08/2016 
BEGIN LEVEL 5, 0271 IN 
END TIME 11:57AM 
END DATE 09/08/2016 
END LEVEL 5. 0267 IN 
LEAK THRESHOLD 0,002 IN 
TEST RESULT PASSED 



August 04, 2016

Palomar Medical Center (Downtown Campus)

555 East Valley Parkway

Escondido 92025

Leonardo Aguilar 5302718 (909) 594-9850

Ruben Becerra 5302139 (909) 594-9850

David Branson 8026749 (909) 594-9850

Todd Hansen 8045710 (909) 594-9850

Spencer Kissick 8169987 (909) 594-9850

Paul McLane 8191873 (909) 594-9850

David Smith 8260473 (909) 594-9850

Ken Withee 8252648 (909) 594-9850
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sff1
Typewritten Text
Lead Plant Operator
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10368055
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Palomar Health

Palomar Medical Center (Downtown Campus)

555 East Valley Parkway

Escondido

April 04, 2016



Watson, George 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi, Bill 

Howell, Tanya 
Friday, April 22, 2016 2:12 PM 
Watson, George 
Howell, Tanya 
Here's 2015-16 document RE: Certification of Financila Responsibility 
Cert of Fin'l Resp- Underground Storage Tanks- PMC POM PHDC 2015-08-B.pdf 

• Certificate with insurance coverage for FY2016 is attached 
o There is NOTHING on this certificate that indicates what is contained within the UST, so no real reason 

to change what's written there 
• We don't need the CFO letter as we have our own coverage, and I've confirmed with legal counsel that we only 

need the CFO letter if we're asking to use their funds for any spills instead of our own insurance 

Assuming that by using the term "resubmit'' you just meant that you needed a copy of the attached, do you need 
anything further from us? 

Tanya Howell 
Executive Assistant to 

Diane Hansen, EVP Finance 
Palomar Health 
456 E. Grand A venue 
Escondido, CA 92025 
760-740-6383 

From: Watson, George 
Sent: Friday, April 22, 2016 1:56PM 
To: Howell, Tanya 
Subject: Certification of Financila Responsibility 

Tanya, 

There has been a change of Underground Storage Tanks information on our CERS website. I am having to 
resubmit a FY16 Certification of Financial Responsibility for UST containing Petroleum and the UST Letter from 
the Chief Financial Officer. I do not have a copy of the FY16's on file. I have attached the Financial 
Responsibility exhibit A&B. 

If this is handled others please advise as to whom I need to speak. 

Thank you. 

1 
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Palomar Health

Palomar Medical Center (Downtown Campus)

555 East Valley Parkway

Escondido

April 04, 2016



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 
RESPONSE PLAN- PAGE 1 (One fonn per facility) 

TYPE OF ACTION 0 I. NEW PLAN KJ 2. CHANGE OF INFORMATION ROI. 

- I. FACILITY INFORMATION 
FACILITY ID # (Agency Use Only) I I 1-1 I I 1-1 I I I I I I 
BUSINESS NAME (Same as FACILITY NAME) R02. 

Palomar Health Downtown Campus 
BUSINESS SlTE ADDRESS R03. , CITY R04. 

555 East Valley Parkway Escondido 
D. SPILL CONTROL AND CLEANUP METHODS 

This plan addresses unauthorized releases from UST systems and supplements the emergency response plans and procedures in the facility's Hazardous Materials 
Business Plan. 
)> If safe to do so, facility personnel will take immediate measures to control or stop any release (e.g., activate pump shut-off, etc.) and, if necessary, safely remove 

remaining hazardous material from the UST system. 
)> Any release to secondary containment will be pumped or otherwise removed within a time consistent with the ability of the secondary containment system to 

contain the hazardous material, but not greater than 30 calendar days, or sooner if required by the local agency. Recovered hazardous materials, unless still suitable 
for their intended use, will be managed as hazardous waste. 

> Absorbent material will be used to contain and clean up manageable spills of hazardous materials. Absorbent material which bas become too saturated to be 
effective or which is no longer intended for usc will be managed as hazardous waste unless a waste dctennination in accordance with 22 CCR §66262.11 finds that 
it is non-hazardous. Used absorbent material, reusable or waste, will be stored in a properly labeled and sealed container. Waste material shall be disposed 
appropriately. 

);> Facility personnel will detennine whether any water removed from secondary containment systems, or from clean-up activity, has been in contact with any 
hazardous material. If the water is contaminated, it will be managed as llazardous waste unless a waste determination in accordance with 22 CCR §66262.11 finds 
that it is non-hazardous. If the water has a petroleum sheen (i.e., rainbow colors), it is contaminated. A thick floating petroleum layer may not necessarily display 
rainbow colors. Water (hazardous or non-hazardous) from sumps, spill containers, etc. will not be disposed to stonn water systems. 

);> We will review secondary containment systems for possible deterioration if any of the following conditions occur: 
I. Hazardous material in contact with secondary containment is not compatible with the material used for secondary containment; 
2. Secondary containment is prone to damage from any equipment used to remove or clean up hazardous material collected in secondary containment; 
3. Hazardous material, other than the product/waste stored in the primary containment system, is placed inside secondary containment to treat or neutralize 

released product/waste, and the added material or resulting material from sucb a combination is not compatible with secondary containment. 

ill. SPILL CONTROL AND CLEAN-UP EQUIPMENT 
PERIODIC MAJNTENANCE: Spill control and clean-up equipment kept permanently on-site is listed in the facility's Hazardous Materials Business Plan. This 
equipment is inspected at least monthly, and after each use, supplies are replenished as needed. Defective equipment is repaired or replaced as necessary. 

EQUIPMENT NOT PERMANENTLY ON-SITE BUT AVAILABLE FOR USE IF NEEDED: (Complete only if applicable) 
EQUIPMENT LOCATION AVAILABILITY 

RIO. R20. R30. 

Rlt. R21. R31. 

Rl2. R22. R32. 

Rl 3. R23. R33. 

Rl4. R24. R34. 

RIS. R25. R3S. 

IV. RESPONSffiLE PERSONS 
THE FOLLOWING PERSON(S) IS/ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR AUTHORIZING ANY WORK NECESSARY UNDER TlfiS RESPONSE PLAN: 
NAME R40. TITLE R50. 

Steve Miller Director Plant Operations 
NAME R41. TITLE R51. 

George Watson Manager Plant Operations 
NAME R42. TITLE R52. 

Scott Foster Lead Plant Operator 
NAME R43. TITLE R53. 

V. MONITORING INDICATORS 

IF MONITORING INDICATES A POSSffiLE UNAUTHORJZED RELEASE, STEPS TO VERIFY THE RELEASE WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS: 
0 Additional system testing or data collection IX Inspection by qualified persons 0 Recalibration of equipment 
Other: 

R60. .. 

UST Response Plan (12/2010) - 1/3 
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 
RESPONSE PLAN- PAGE 2 

VI. REPORTING AND RECORD KEEPING 

We will report/record any overfill, spill, or unauthorized release from a UST system as indicated in this plan. 

Recordable Releases: Any unauthorized release from primary containment which the UST operator is able to clean up within eight (8) hours after the release was 
detected or should reasonably have been detected, and which does not escape from secondary containment, does not increase the hazard of fire or explosion, and does 
not cause any deterioration of secondary containment, must be recorded in the facility's monitoring records. Monitoring records must include: 

> The UST operator's name and telephone number; 
> A list of the types, quantities, and concentrations of hazardous substances released; 
> A description of the actions taken to control and clean up the release; 
> The method and location of disposal of the released hazardous substances, and whether a hazardous waste manifest was or will be used; 
> A description of actions taken to repair the UST and to prevent future releases; 
> A description of the method used to reactivate interstitial monitoring after replacement or repair of primary containment. 

Reportable Releases: Any overfill, spill, or unauthorized release which escapes from secondary containment (or primary containment if no secondary containment 
exists), increases the hazard of fire or explosion, or causes any deterioration of secondary containment, is a reportable release. Reportable releases are also recordable. 

Within 24 hours after a reportable release has been detected, or should have been detected, we wi ll notify the local agency administering the UST program of the 
release, investigate the release, and take immediate measures to stop the release. if necessary, or if reqaired by the local agency, remaining stored product/waste will 
be removed from the UST to prevent further releases or facilitate corrective action. If an emergency exists, we will notify the California Emergency Management 
Agency at (800) 852-7550. 

Within five (5) working days of a reportable release, we will submit to the local agency a full written report containing all of the following information to the extent 
that the information is known at the time of filing the report: 

> The UST owner's or operator's name and telephone nlliDber; 
> A list of the types, quantities, and concentrations of hazardous materials released; 
> The approximate date of the release; 
> The date on which the release was discovered; 
> The date on which the release was stopped; 
> A description of actions taken to control ancl/or stop the release; 
> A description of corrective and remedial actions, including investigations which were undertaken and will be conducted to determine the nature and extent of 

soil, ground water or surface water contamination due to the release; 
> The mcthod(s) of cleanup implemented to date, proposed cleanup actions, and a schedule for implementing the proposed actions; 
> The method(s) and location(s) of disposal of released hazardous materials and any contaminated soils, groundwater, or surface water. 
> Copies of any hazardous waste manifests llSed for off-site transport of hazardous wastes associated with clean-up activity; 
> A description of proposed methods for any repair or replacement of UST system primary/secondary containment systems; 
> A description of additional actions taken to prevent future releases. 

We will follow the reporting procedares described above if any of the following conditions occur: 
> A recordable unauthorized release can not be cleaned up or is still under investigation within eight (8) hours of detection; 
> Released hazardous substances are discovered at the UST site or io the surrounding area; 
> Unusual operating conditions are observed, including erratic behavior of product dispensing equipment, sudden loss of product, or the unexplained presence of 

water in the tank, unless system equipment is found to be defective and is immediately repaired or replaced, and no leak has occurred; 
> Monitoring results from UST system monitoring equipment/methods indicate that a release may have occurred, unless the monitoring equipment is found to be 

defective and is immediately repaired, recalibrated, or replaced, and additional monitoring does not confirm the initial results. 

Record Retention: Monitoring records and written reports of unauthorized releases must be maintained on-site (or off-site at a readily available location, if approved 
by the local agency) for at least 3 years. Hazardous waste shipping/disposal records (e.g., manifests) must be maintained for at least 3 years from the date of shipment. 

VII. OWNER/OPERATOR SIGNATURE 
CERTIFICATION: I certify that the information provided herein is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge. 

/J DATE 

1'_7_., .. __. 4/20/2016 
OWNER/OPERATOR NAME (print) 

Steve Miller 

R71. OWNER/OPERATOR TJTLE 

Director Plant Operations 
(Agency Use Only) This plan has been reviewed and: 0 Approved D Approved With Conditions D Disapproved 

Local Agency Signature: Date: 

UST Response Plan (1212010) - 313 

R70. 

R72. 



Q 
State of California For State Use Only 
State Water Resources Control Board 
Division of Financial Assistance 
P.O. Box 944212 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2121 

(Instructions on reverse side) 

CERTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 
FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS CONTAINING PETROLEUM 

A. I am required to demonstrate Financial Responsibility in the required amounts as specified in California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 23, 
Division 3, Chapter 18, Section 2807, 

D 500,000 dollars per occurrence D 1 million dollars annual aggregate 
or AND or 

1 million dollars per occurrence 2 million dollars annual aggregate 

B. Palomar Health hereby certifies that it is in compliance with the requirements of Section 2807, 
(Name of Tank Owner or Operator) 

California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 18, Article 3, Section 2807. 
The mechanisms used to demonstrate financial responsibility as required by Section 2807 are as follows: 

C. Mechanism Mechanism Coverage Coverage Corrective rhird Party 
Type Name and Address of Issuer Number Amount Period Action Comp 

Pollution Liability BETA Risk Mgmt Authority $3,000,000 per July 1, 2016 

Coverage 1443 Danville Boulevard No. HCL-16-691 claim & to 
YES YES Alamo, CA 94507 $6,000,000 per July 1 , 2017 

annual aggregate 

Note: 

Note: If you are using the State Fund as any part of your demonstration of financial responsibility, your execution and submission of 
this certification also certifies that you are in compliance and shall maintain compliance with all conditions for participation in the 
Fund. See instructions. 

D. Facility Name Facility Address 

Palomar Medical Center 2185 Citracado Parkway, Escondido, CA 92029 

Facility Name Facility Address 

Palomar Health Downtown Campus 555 E. Valley Parkway, Escondido, CA 92025 

Facility Name Facility Address 

Pomerado Hospital 15615 Pomerado Road, Poway, CA 92064 

E 

Date Name and Title of Tank Owner or Operator 

1(nl ((I Diane Hansen, Executive Vice President Finance 

Date Name of Witness or Notary 

Ynfrft' Tanya Howell, Executive Assistant 

CFR (RevisEj d 1 /08) FILE: Original - Local Agency Copies - Facillty/Site(s) 

'-' 



CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

Named Member: This document certifies that coverage is in force for the Named
Palomar Health Member on the Issue Date below, subject to the terms and
456 E. Grand Avenue  conditions of the Contract designated.  It is issued as a matter of
Escondido, CA  92025 information and does not confer any rights to any Certificate

Holder.  This Certificate does not amend, extend or alter the
Insuring Company: coverage afforded under the Contract.  If the Contract, or 
BETA Risk Management Authority coverage for any Member, is canceled for any reason or if the 
1443 Danville Boulevard terms of the Contract are changed, we will notify the Named 
Alamo, CA  94507 Member only.  Coverage is not in effect unless and until all 
925-838-6070 payments are received when due.

*

Certificate Number Effective Date Expiration Date Retroactive Date

HCL-16-691 7/1/2016 at 12:01 a.m. 7/1/2017 at 12:01 a.m. 7/1/2004 at 12:01 a.m.

Type of Coverage:

X Professional Liability - Claims Made and Reported¨
X General Liability - Occurrence¨

Limits of Liability: Deductible:

$3,000,000 Per Claim $100,000 Per Claim
$6,000,000 Aggregate Per Contract Period NONE Aggregate Per Contract Period

Description of Coverage:

Evidence of Pollution Liability coverage for the underground storage tanks.

Issue Date: July 18, 2016

Certificate Holder: Authorized Representative:

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

R. Corey Grove
Vice President, Underwriting and Client Services

*

the retroactive date applies to claims made coverage only

BETA Risk Management Authority   1443 Danville Boulevard   Alamo, CA 94507-1973   (925) 838-6070 0278728



BETA Risk Management Authority ("BETARMA")
A Public Entity

AMENDMENT
CLAIMS-MADE-AND-REPORTED POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE

Certificate Number:  Amendment No.:  
HCL-16-691 H210-01

Issued to: Palomar Health

Effective Date:  07/01/16 at 12:01 a.m. Expiration Date:  07/01/17 at 12:01 a.m. Additional Contribution:  Per Contract

NOTICE: THIS AMENDMENT PROVIDES CLAIMS-MADE-AND-REPORTED COVERAGE.
THE COVERAGE IS LIMITED TO LIABILITY FOR ONLY THOSE CLAIMS THAT ARE FIRST
MADE AGAINST THE MEMBER DURING THE CONTRACT PERIOD AND REPORTED TO
BETARMA AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AND IN NO EVENT LATER THAN 30 CALENDAR DAYS
AFTER THE TERMINATION OF THE CONTRACT PERIOD. COVERAGE IS LIMITED TO
OCCURRENCES THAT TAKE PLACE ON OR AFTER THE RETROACTIVE DATE STATED
BELOW. THE LIMIT OF LIABILITY AVAILABLE TO PAY POLLUTION LIABILITY
JUDGMENT OR SETTLEMENT AMOUNTS IS REDUCED BY AMOUNTS INCURRED FOR
DEFENSE EXPENSES.  PLEASE READ THIS AMENDMENT CAREFULLY.

(Please note that terms in boldface are defined in Section C or in Section 1 of the Contract.)

A. BETARMA'S Basic Obligation.  What BETARMA will pay under the Pollution Liability Coverage, in
Excess of the Deductible stated in Item 6 of the Certificate of Participation, Unless Excluded in Section
B.

1. Subject to a Limit of Liability of $3,000,000 per Claim and $6,000,000 in the aggregate for all Claims
first made and reported to BETARMA during the Contract Period, BETARMA will pay those sums which the
Member is legally required to pay as Damages for a Claim for Bodily Injury or Property Damage arising
out of or resulting from Pollution at or from the Named Member's or Subsidiary's premises, a Waste site
or the Named Member's or Subsidiary's work site, provided that:

a. the Bodily Injury or Property Damage is caused by an Occurrence that takes place on or after the
following Retroactive Date: 07/01/93;

b. on or before the Effective Date stated above the Member had no knowledge of facts or circumstances
that would cause a reasonable person to believe that a Claim might be made; and

c. the Claim is first made against the Member during the Contract Period and is reported in writing to
BETARMA as soon as possible, and in no event later than thirty (30) calendar days after the termination of the
Contract Period.

2. BETARMA has the right and duty to defend any covered Claim brought against a Member.  This means
that BETARMA will pay all reasonable Defense Expenses incurred in defending the Claim, subject to the
Limit of Liability stated in A.1 above.

3. Defense Expenses are part of and not in addition to this Limit of Liability, and payment of Defense
Expenses by BETARMA will reduce the Limit of Liability provided by this Amendment.  The most BETARMA

will pay for all Damages and Defense Expenses for any Claim arising out of or resulting from Pollution or

HCL-210(07/12) Page 1 Date Issued:  July 1, 2016  (Initial)



BETA Risk Management Authority ("BETARMA")
A Public Entity

AMENDMENT
CLAIMS-MADE-AND-REPORTED POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE

Certificate Number:  Amendment No.:  
HCL-16-691 H210-01

Issued to: Palomar Health

Effective Date:  07/01/16 at 12:01 a.m. Expiration Date:  07/01/17 at 12:01 a.m. Additional Contribution:  Per Contract

alleging liability for Pollution is the Limit of Liability set forth in A.1 above, in excess of the Deductible
stated in Item 6 of the Certificate of Participation.  BETARMA'S right and duty to defend ends when BETARMA

has paid this Limit of Liability.  The Limit of Liability for this coverage is within, not in addition to, the
Aggregate limit stated on the Certificate of Participation.

4. Storage Tank Limitation: However, coverage for Bodily Injury or Property Damage arising out of,
resulting from or attributable to, in whole or in part, any underground storage tank owned or operated by any
Member is limited to those underground storage tanks for which valid operating permits are in effect at all
times.

B. Exclusions Applicable to Pollution Liability Coverage.

1. Except for Exclusion 14 and 15, the exclusions in Section 6 of the Contract shall apply to this
Amendment.

2. No coverage is provided for any Occurrence commencing prior to the Retroactive Date stated in A.1.a
above.

3. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, this coverage does not extend to any
Supplemental Member.

C. Additional Conditions and Definitions

1. "Contract Period" means the time period from the Effective Date to the Expiration Date as stated
above, or to any earlier termination date.

2. "Damages" shall include all costs incurred in the clean-up, detoxification, removal, monitoring,
treatment or neutralization of Pollution, and such costs shall reduce this Amendment's Limit of Liability.

3. "Pollution" means any solid, liquid, gaseous or thermal irritant or contaminant, including, but not
limited to, smoke, vapor, soot, fumes, acids, alkalis, chemicals, and Waste.  Pollution includes indoor
Pollution.

4. No Claim shall be deemed first made against any Member during the Contract Period if the Claim or
Occurrence was reported prior to the Effective Date to BETARMA or any insurer or group self-insurer, or was
known by any Member prior to the Effective Date.

5. When two or more Claims are treated as a single Claim under the definition of "Claim," the single
Claim shall be considered first made when the earliest of the Claims is first made, and one Deductible and

HCL-210(07/12) Page 2 Date Issued:  July 1, 2016  (Initial)



BETA Risk Management Authority ("BETARMA")
A Public Entity

AMENDMENT
CLAIMS-MADE-AND-REPORTED POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE

Certificate Number:  Amendment No.:  
HCL-16-691 H210-01

Issued to: Palomar Health

Effective Date:  07/01/16 at 12:01 a.m. Expiration Date:  07/01/17 at 12:01 a.m. Additional Contribution:  Per Contract

one Limit of Liability shall apply to all such Claims.

6. The Member must notify BETARMA, as soon as practicable, of an Occurrence, act, error or omission
which may reasonably be expected to result in a Claim for Bodily Injury or Property Damage arising out of
or resulting from Pollution. The notice must include:

a. how, when and where the Occurrence, act, error or omission took place;

b. the names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses; and

c. the nature of any injury or damage arising out of the Occurrence, act, error or omission.

7. If during the Contract Period the Member becomes aware of an Occurrence, act, error or omission
that may reasonably be expected to give rise to a Claim against a Member for Bodily Injury or Property
Damage arising out of or resulting from Pollution and reports to BETARMA in writing all the information set
forth in clause 6 above, and the manner in which the Member first became aware of the Occurrence, act,
error or omission, then any Claim subsequently arising from such reported Occurrence, act, error or
omission shall be deemed to be a Claim made during the Contract Period in which the Occurrence, act,
error or omission was first duly reported to BETARMA.

8. Incident reports, trending reports or other data collection reports to BETARMA do not constitute a notice
or report for purposes of this Amendment.

9. Limited Right to Extended Reporting Period

a. If this Contract is terminated by the Named Member or BETARMA, the Named Member shall have
the right to purchase an extended reporting period upon payment of an additional Contribution.  This right
will terminate, however, unless written notice of the Named Member's election is received by BETARMA

within thirty (30) calendar days of the effective date of the termination of this Contract.  The extended
reporting period will provide coverage for Claims which are otherwise covered under this Amendment and
are first made and reported in writing to BETARMA as soon as possible during the extended reporting period
by reason of an Occurrence which takes place prior to the termination of the Contract and on or after the
Retroactive Date stated in A.1.a above.  The cost and terms of the extended reporting period shall be within
the sole, absolute and nonreviewable discretion of BETARMA at the time the extended reporting period is
requested.  Issuance of an amendment extending the reporting period pursuant to this paragraph shall not
reinstate the Limit of Liability, nor increase the total that BETARMA will pay.

b. The Named Member does not have the right to purchase an extended reporting period if, on the date
of termination, the Named Member has failed to pay any Contribution due under this Contract or has failed

HCL-210(07/12) Page 3 Date Issued:  July 1, 2016  (Initial)



BETA Risk Management Authority ("BETARMA")
A Public Entity

AMENDMENT
CLAIMS-MADE-AND-REPORTED POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE

Certificate Number:  Amendment No.:  
HCL-16-691 H210-01

Issued to: Palomar Health

Effective Date:  07/01/16 at 12:01 a.m. Expiration Date:  07/01/17 at 12:01 a.m. Additional Contribution:  Per Contract

to reimburse BETARMA for any amount BETARMA has paid on account of any settlement or as damages or
Defense Expenses in excess of any applicable Limit of Liability, or has otherwise failed to pay any other
amount due BETARMA.

ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS AND EXCLUSIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.

Authorized Representative of BETARMA

HCL-210(07/12) Page 4 Date Issued:  July 1, 2016  (Initial)
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Phase I Environmental Site Assessment  Hillmann Project No. C3-6895 
555 E. Valley Parkway, 456, 644-660 E. Grand Avenue, 121-141 N. Fig Street, Escondido, CA 
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PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE:

Mr. Rutherford currently functions as Hillman’s Corporate Director for
Environmental Due Diligence services, as well as the Corporate Director
of Quality Assurance. He has almost 30 years of experience in the
environmental consulting industry, and over 26 years in managing and
performing environmental property assessments including USEPA and
NJDEP Preliminary Assessments.

As the Director of Due Diligence services, Mr. Rutherford is responsible
for overseeing environmental due diligence services across the company,
including development of standard protocols, report content/templates,
and account management strategies. He has managed large national
accounts for real estate due diligence services including a desktop review
service that handled nearly 500 properties per year. Mr. Rutherford is
also the program manager for Hillmann’s NJDOH approved “Indoor
Environmental Health Assessment of Child Care and Educational
Facilities.”

Additionally, Mr. Rutherford performs and/or manages Phase II
Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs), Underground Storage Tank
(UST) investigations/closures, Property Condition Assessments (PCA),
Construction Monitoring inspections, Asbestos surveys, Asbestos
Abatement Project Monitoring services, Indoor Air Quality (IAQ)
surveys, NPDES Discharge Monitoring, Community Right-to-Know
surveys, and Environmental Risk Analysis for compliance with the
Sarbanes-Oxley act.

Representative experience includes:

Tishman Speyer Properties, various locations nationwide:
Hillmann has provided the complete environmental program for
Tishman Speyer’s properties since 1987. Our services include phase I
ESAs, asbestos surveys, air monitoring, bid administration, O&M
programs, industrial hygiene, and indoor air quality programs. Mr.
Rutherford is a Project Manager on this contract. Estimated annual
contract value: $6,500,000. This contract is ongoing.

Citigroup, various locations nationwide: Since 1995, Hillmann has
provided the complete environmental program including phase I ESAs,
asbestos and lead surveys, air monitoring, bid administration, O&M
programs, industrial hygiene, indoor air quality programs, geology
services, radon testing, and hazardous materials assessments. Mr.
Rutherford is an Account Manager on this contract. Estimated cost to
date: $10,000,000. This project is ongoing.

TD Bank, N.A., various locations: Hillmann has performed phase I
ESAs at several properties on behalf of TD Bank, N.A. Mr. Rutherford
manages the group that conducts the assessments for this contract,
which is ongoing. Cost to date: $700,000.

HSBC Bank, various locations nationwide/NYC Metro: Hillmann is
providing the complete environmental program including phase I ESAs,
asbestos surveys, air monitoring, bid administration, O&M programs,
industrial hygiene, and indoor air quality programs. Mr. Rutherford is a
Project Manager on this contract, which is ongoing. Cost: $2,100,000.

David H. Rutherford
Director of Due Diligence Services

EDUCATION:

B.S. Environmental Sciences, Cook College,
New Brunswick, NJ

CERTIFICATIONS:

40-hr HAZWOPER 29 CFR 1910.120

Certified Hazardous Materials Manager 1992-
2003

10-hr OSHA Construction Safety & Health

Construction Procedures, Materials and Costs
– a ten-week course at Rutgers Center for
Continuing Professional Development

YEARS OF EXPERIENCE:

With Hillmann: 29 years

Total: 29 years
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Peapack Gladstone Bank, various locations in NY, NJ, and PA:
Hillmann has performed phase I ESAs at numerous properties on behalf
of Peapack Gladstone Bank since 2013. Mr. Rutherford manages the staff
that conducts the assessments for this contract, which is ongoing.
Estimated cost to date: $250,000.

The Davis Companies, Norwalk, CT: On behalf of The Davis
Companies, Hillmann provided an Advisory Report of analysis and
opinion regarding the potential electromagnetic fields (EMF) health
risks that may be associated with a newly constructed sub-station on an
adjacent property.

Multi-Family Portfolio, New York, NY: Hillmann conducted
environmental due diligence services and construction plan and cost
review for a rehabilitation project of 45 low income multi-family
apartment buildings in upper Manhattan. Mr. Rutherford coordinated
and oversaw the completion of 45 phase I ESA reports and 5 phase II site
investigations. Cost: $110,720.

MBD Community Housing Corporation, Bronx, NY: Mr.
Rutherford’s staff has conducted environmental due diligence services
for various multi-family apartment buildings located throughout New
York City; including a portfolio of 11 buildings in Bronx, NY. Various
projects have been completed between 2009 and 2016. Cost: $50,000.

International Portfolio of Industrial Properties: Completed in 2012,
Mr. Rutherford was the Project Manager for a multi-level environmental
due diligence assessment for a portfolio of 113 light industrial properties
located throughout the United States and Mexico. Cost: $198,000.

Confidential client, various locations nationwide: Between 2008
and 2013, as a Project Manager, Mr. Rutherford was responsible for
conducting multiple Risk Assessments. The purpose for conducting the
assessments was to project a cost estimate for potential environmental
liabilities associated with over 3,700 former drug store facilities in
compliance with the Sarbanes-Oxley act. Cost: $25,000.


	Owner Contact: Scott Foster
	Owner Phone: 760-644-7120
	Owner Extension: 
	Owner Title: Lead Plant Operator
	CERS ID: 10368055


